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de Bernard Schottlander

MANTIS
BS8 L

BS8 L



MANTIS BS8 L
LAMPADAIRE / FLOOR LAMP

220-240V – 15W
CL II – IP20 – E14 (ampoule non fournie / bulb not supplied) 
Interrupteur : oui, sur le câble / Switch : yes, on the cable
Câble / Cable : 2 m 
Matériaux : acier / Materials: steel
Poids net / Net weight : 10,8 kg

NEW

7500 DKK

BS8 L 

Noir satin / Black satin

Ø 350 mm
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de Sebastian Summa

NL12

NL12



NL12
SUSPENSION / PENDANT LAMP

220-240V – 48W
CL II – IP20 – LED intégrée / Integrated LED – 2700K – 
4800 lm (valeur nominale / nominal value)
Driver intégré / Integrated driver – 200 x 40 x 31 mm – 24V 
Gradable : non / Dimmable: no
Interrupteur : non / Switch : no
Câble / Cable : 4,5 m 
Matériaux : aluminium, verre / Materials: aluminium, glass
Poids net / Net weight : 7,65 kg

NEW

7450 DKK

NL12

435 mm

1300 mm

70 mm
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de Charles Kalpakian

SOUL

STORY 1

STORY 3

STORY 5 STORY ANGLE 1

STORY 2

STORY 4



SOUL STORY 1 
APPLIQUE / WALL LAMP

220-240V – 3,7W
CL II – IP20 – LED intégrée / Integrated LED – 2700K – 250 lm 
Driver intégré / Integrated driver – 48,2 x 30 x 20 mm – 13-21V – 180mA 
Gradable : oui, TRIAC / Dimmable: yes, TRIAC
Interrupteur : non / Switch : no
Matériaux : plâtre / Materials: plaster
Poids net / Net weight : 3,76 kg

SOUL STORY 2 
APPLIQUE / WALL LAMP

220-240V – 3,7W
CL II – IP20 – LED intégrée / Integrated LED – 2700K – 250 lm 
Driver intégré / Integrated driver – 48,2 x 30 x 20 mm – 13-21V – 180mA 
Gradable : oui, TRIAC / Dimmable: yes, TRIAC
Interrupteur : non / Switch : no
Matériaux : plâtre / Materials: plaster
Poids net / Net weight : 3,37 kg

NEW

NEW

2420 DKK

2420 DKK

2610 DKK

2610 DKK

STORY 1

WH-GOLD

STORY 2

WH-GOLD

STORY 1

WH

STORY 2

WH
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Soul Story 1

Soul Story 2

Soul Story 3

Soul Story 4

Soul Story 5

Soul Story Angle 1
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SOUL STORY 3 
APPLIQUE / WALL LAMP

220-240V – 3,7W
CL II – IP20 – LED intégrée / Integrated LED – 2700K – 250 lm 
Driver intégré / Integrated driver – 48,2 x 30 x 20 mm – 13-21V – 180mA 
Gradable : oui, TRIAC / Dimmable: yes, TRIAC
Interrupteur : non / Switch : no
Matériaux : plâtre / Materials: plaster
Poids net / Net weight : 3,34 kg

SOUL STORY 5 
APPLIQUE / WALL LAMP

220-240V – 3,7W
CL II – IP20 – LED intégrée / Integrated LED – 2700K – 250 lm 
Driver intégré / Integrated driver – 48,2 x 30 x 20 mm – 13-21V – 180mA 
Gradable : oui, TRIAC / Dimmable: yes, TRIAC
Interrupteur : non / Switch : no
Matériaux : plâtre / Materials: plaster
Poids net / Net weight : 4,04 kg

SOUL STORY ANGLE 1 
APPLIQUE / WALL LAMP

220-240V – 3,7W
CL II – IP20 – LED intégrée / Integrated LED – 2700K – 250 lm 
Driver intégré / Integrated driver – 48,2 x 30 x 20 mm – 13-21V – 180mA 
Gradable : oui, TRIAC / Dimmable: yes, TRIAC
Interrupteur : non / Switch : no
Matériaux : plâtre / Materials: plaster
Poids net / Net weight : 5,21 kg

SOUL STORY 4 
APPLIQUE / WALL LAMP

220-240V – 3,7W
CL II – IP20 – LED intégrée / Integrated LED – 2700K – 250 lm 
Driver intégré / Integrated driver – 48,2 x 30 x 20 mm – 13-21V – 180mA 
Gradable : oui, TRIAC / Dimmable: yes, TRIAC
Interrupteur : non / Switch : no
Matériaux : plâtre / Materials: plaster
Poids net / Net weight : 3,63 kg

NEW NEW

NEWNEW

2420 DKK 2420 DKK

2890 DKK

2420 DKK

2610 DKK 2610 DKK

3070 DKK

2610 DKK

STORY 3

WH-GOLD

STORY 5

WH-GOLD

STORY ANGLE 1

WH-GOLD

STORY 4

WH-GOLD

STORY 3
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STORY 5

WH

STORY ANGLE 1
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STORY 4
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 CLAUSE N°1 : GENERALITES

Les conditions générales de vente (les « CGV ») décrites ci- après dé-
taillent les droits et obligations de la société DCW Editions (ci-après« DCW 
Editions») et de son client pour les besoins de son activité professionnelle 
(ci-après le
« Client ») dans le cadre de la vente de ses produits (ci- après « Produits »).
Toute commande passée auprès de DCW Editions est soumise aux pré-
sentes CGV et entraine l’acceptation sans réserve de celles-ci.

CLAUSE N°2 : COMMANDES ET ESPACE CLIENT

Pour passer une commande, le Client doit au préalable créer un compte 
client chez DCW Editions. Pour cela, il contacte le représentant commercial 
de son secteur géographique. S’il ne connait pas l’identité de ce dernier, il 
peut contacter DCW Editions par tous moyens (notamment téléphone ou 
e-mail : sales@dcwe.fr).

Pour finaliser son inscription, le Client doit remplir le formulaire d’inscription 
et fournir des informations sincères et exactes concernant sa société, ainsi 
qu’un RIB et un extrait Kbis (ou équivalent).

Le Client peut ensuite passer une commande par écrit (1) ou via le site 
internet (2).

1. Commande standard

Toute commande, pour pouvoir être enregistrée par DCW Editions doit faire 
l’objet d’un ordre écrit par courrier, télécopie ou courrier électronique.

Toute commande est ferme et définitive (i) après avoir été acceptée et 
confirmée expressément par DCW Editions par écrit (ii) ou si DCW Editions 
ne l’a pas contesté ou annulé dans un délai de cinq jours à compter de son 
émission.

Toute annulation, modification de la commande à la suite de ce délai de cinq 
jours, sauf accord express de DCW Editions, constitue une violation par le 
Client de ses obligations contractuelles. Dans ce cas, le Client pourra être 
redevable envers DCW Editions d’un montant de 15 % du prix TTC total de la 
commande.

2. Commande via le site internet de DCW Editions
 
Le Client peut également commander des Produits sur le site e-commerce 
de DCW Editions dont le lien URL est le suivant : www.dcwservices.fr (ci-
après le
« Site ») selon les modalités suivantes : sélection des Produits via les fiches 
produits ou via le portail de commande rapide puis validation du panier de 
commande. Les offres de Produits sont valables tant qu’elles sont visibles 
sur le Site, dans la limite des stocks disponibles.
Le Client pourra suivre l’évolution de sa commande sur le site e-commerce 
de DCW Editions. Toute annulation ou modification de la commande par le 
Client ne sera possible qu’avant la confirmation de commande mise à dispo-
sition sur son espace client par le service commercial de DCW Editions.

3. Refus d’une commande

DCW Editions se réserve le droit de refuser une commande du Client 
notamment en cas d’incident de paiement antérieur, de garanties financières 
insuffisantes ou pour des raisons techniques. Toute détérioration du crédit 
client pourra justifier l’existence de garanties ou d’un règlement comptant 
avant l’exécution de la commande.
DCW Editions se réverse le droit d’appliquer une participation forfaitaire aux 
frais fixes en cas de non- respect du minimum de facturation négocié avec le 
Client, les conditions de cette participation seront portées sur la facture.

4. Espace client

Le Client est responsable de la mise à jour des informations fournies sur son 
Espace client. Il lui est précisé qu’il peut les modifier en se connectant à son 
compte.

Pour accéder à son espace personnel et aux historiques de documents de 
vente, le Client devra s’identifier à l’aide de son nom d’utilisateur et de son 
mot de passe qui lui seront communiqués après son inscription et qui sont 
strictement personnels. A ce titre, le Client s’en interdit toute divulgation.
Dans le cas contraire, il restera seul responsable de l’usage qui en sera fait.
Le Client pourra également solliciter sa désinscription en se rendant à la 
page dédiée sur son espace personnel. Celle-ci sera effective dans un délai 
raisonnable.
 
En cas de non-respect des CGV, le Site e-commerce de DCW Editions aura 
la possibilité de suspendre voire de fermer le compte du Client après mise 
en demeure adressée par voie électronique et restée sans effet pendant une 
durée de 15 jours calendaires.
Toute suppression de compte, quel qu’en soit le motif, engendre la suppres-
sion pure et simple de toutes informations personnelles du Client. La création 
du compte entraine l’acceptation des présentes CGV.

CLAUSE N°3 : PRIX ET CONDITIONS FINANCIERES

Le prix des Produits est communiqué sur demande du Client et est indiqué 
sur le Site.

Tous les prix sont exprimés en euros et hors taxes. DCW Editions s’accorde 
le droit de modifier ses tarifs à tout moment. Ils sont facturés sur la base du 
tarif en vigueur au jour de la commande, majorée de la TVA au taux légal.

En cas de commande vers un pays autre que la France métropolitaine, le Client est 
l’importateur du ou des Produits concernés. Des droits de douane ou autres taxes 
locales ou droits d’importation ou taxes d’Etat sont susceptibles d’être exigibles. 
Ces droits et sommes ne relèvent pas du ressort de DCW Editions. Ils seront à la 
charge exclusive du Client, tant en termes de déclarations que de paiements aux 
autorités et organismes compétents du pays de destination. Le prix final dépendra 
de l’INCOTERM applicable au Client, lequel définira la répartition des frais logis-
tiques et administratifs entre le Client et DCW Editions.

Si DCW Editions accorde un escompte pour paiement comptant, les conditions de 
cet escompte seront portées sur la facture.

Lors de la création du compte client, le règlement des commandes s’effectue à la 
commande (prépaiement).

Ce mode de paiement pourra évoluer en cas d’accord écrit dérogatoire convenu par 
DWC Editions et le Client. Dans ce cas, la date d’échéance est celle indiquée sur la 
facture.

Dans tous les cas, les délais accordés ne peuvent être supérieurs à ceux visés à 
l’article L.441-10 du Code de commerce, soit 45 jours fin de mois ou 60 jours date 
de facture.

Le règlement des commandes s’effectue exclusivement par virement ou par carte 
bancaire sur le Site.

CLAUSE N°4 : LIVRAISON

Le délai de livraison indiqué lors de l’enregistrement de la commande n’est donné 
qu’à titre indicatif et son non-respect ne peut en aucun cas engager la responsabili-
té de DCW Editions.

Les frais de transport seront facturés suivant les conditions communiquées au 
Client lors de chaque commande.

Lorsque les livraisons sont assurées par un transporteur indépendant choisi par 
DCW Editions, la livraison s’entend lorsque les Produits sont mis à disposition du 
Client à l’adresse de livraison, étant précisé que les opérations de déchargement 
incombent exclusivement au Client, à ses propres frais et sous sa responsabilité.

Lorsque Ie Client s’est lui-même chargé de faire appel à un transporteur qu’il 
choisit, la livraison est réputée effectuée lors de la mise à disposition des Produits 
au Client sur ou dans le véhicule de transport, étant précisé que les opérations de 
transport et de déchargement incombent exclusivement au Client, à ses propres 
frais et sous sa responsabilité.
Le Client, supporte à compter de la livraison, telle que définie dans cet article, les 
risques liés à la garde des Produits.

Les conditions de livraison sont disponibles sur simple demande.

En cas de demande particulière du Client concernant les conditions d’emballage 
ou de transport des Produits commandés, dûment acceptée par écrit par DCW 
Editions, les coûts qui y sont liés feront l’objet d’une facturation spécifique complé-
mentaire, sur devis préalablement accepté par écrit par le Client.

Lors de la livraison, il appartient au Client de vérifier le bon état des Produits livrés.

En cas de non-conformité des Produits, le Client devra :
(i) Impérativement inscrire sur le bordereau de livraison des réserves claires, 
précises et complètes,
(ii) Confirmer ces réserves au transporteur en les accompagnant de tous les justifi-
catifs y afférents (photos notamment). Il transmettra ces éléments à DCW Editions 
par LRAR dans les trois jours de la réception des Produits, conformément à l’article 
L.133-3 du Code de commerce et ;
 
(iii) Refuser la livraison du Produit en cas de dommages apparents ou retourner 
le Produit dans son emballage d’origine à DCW Editions, après avoir obtenu sa 
validation écrite. Au cas où le Produit serait endommagé pendant le retour faute 
d’emballage approprié, DCW Editions se réserve le droit de ne pas traiter le retour 
ou d’appliquer une décote selon l’état du Produit.

A défaut du respect de chacune de ces formalités par le Client, les Produits seront 
réputés conformes et exempts de tout vice apparent et aucune réclamation ne 
pourra être valablement acceptée par DCW Editions.
DCW Editions remplacera dans les plus brefs délais et à ses frais, les Produits 
livrés dont les vices apparents auront été dûment été prouvés par le Client.

CLAUSE N° 5 : GARANTIE COMMERCIALE

DCW Editions garantit le bon fonctionnement des Produits pendant la période de 
garantie commerciale d’une durée de deux ans à compter de la date d’achat par le 
revendeur, se trouvant sur la facture.

Si les Produits s’avèrent défectueux pendant la période de garantie commerciale, la 
réparation de ces Produits sera effectuée gratuitement par DCW Editions, sur pré-
sentation de la facture d’origine délivrée au Client par DCW Editions. DCW Editions 
se réserve également le droit, au lieu de réparer un Produit défectueux, d’envoyer 
des pièces de rechanges ou de remplacer ce Produit défectueux par un Produit de 
qualité identique ou supérieure.

1.Transport

Les frais de transport des Produits (expédition des Produits à DCW Editions et son 
retour) sont à la charge exclusive du Client sauf accord dérogatoire préalable et écrit 
convenu par les Parties.

2.Limitations

CONDITIONS GÉNÉRALES DE VENTE

La garantie est exclue dans les cas suivants :
- Le remplacement de pièces dû à l’usure normale des Produits ;
- Le défaut des accessoires (par exemple ampoules) vendus avec le Produit 
ou séparément ;
- Les défauts résultant de modifications effectuées sur le Produit sans l’ac-
cord préalable et écrit de DCW Editions;
- Tous dommages résultant de la non-conformité d’un Produit à des normes 
ou spécifications en vigueur dans un pays autre que le pays d’achat ;
- Toute réclamation concernant l’aspect extérieur ou les finitions, envoyée à 
DCW Editions après 3 jours de la date de réception des Produits.
- Les dommages ou défauts qui ont pour origine tout usage inapproprié, 
toute utilisation excessive, toute manipulation ou tout emploi du Produit 
non conforme aux instructions contenues dans la notice d’utilisation, et 
notamment : l’emploi de sources lumineuses (ampoules, etc. de puissance 
excédant la puissance maximale indiquée par DCW Editions, un stockage 
inapproprié, une chute ou des chocs excessifs) ;
- Les dommages ou défauts ayant pour origine la corrosion, la saleté, l’eau ou 
le sable ;
- Les dommages ou défauts ayant pour origine une connexion du Produit à 
des sources de courant non conformes aux usages ;
- Les dommages ou défauts ayant pour origine tout emballage inadéquat du 
Produit lors de son expédition à DCW Editions ;
- Les dommages ou défauts ayant pour origine un évènement de force 
majeure conformément à la Clause n°11 des présentes, ou toute cause hors 
du contrôle de DCW Editions à savoir notamment la foudre, l’eau, le feu, les 
émeutes et la ventilation non appropriée.

Cette garantie commerciale est accordée au Client sans préjudice de l’appli-
cation des garanties légales.

CLAUSE N° 6 : PROPRIETE INTELLECTUELLE

1. L’achat de Produits par le Client à DCW Editions ne confère au Client aucun 
droit de propriété intellectuelle sur les signes distinctifs (tels que les logos et 
les marques) de DCW Editions, sur les contenus de son Site et la documen-
tation de DCW Editions ainsi que sur les Produits commercialisés par DCW 
Editions et leur apparence (ci-après les
« Eléments ») qui demeurent la propriété entière et exclusive de DCW Edi-
tions ou de ses concédants qui l’ont autorisé à les exploiter.

2. Toute information, documentation ou contenu relatifs aux Produits de DCW 
Editions ou à leur représentation seront fournis exclusivement par DCW 
Editions ou par un représentant qu’elle désignera. Le Client s’engage à faire 
apparaitre sur son site internet et/ou dans ses points de vente uniquement 
les informations, documentations et contenus officiels remis ou validés par 
DCW Editions. Le Client s’engage à utiliser les informations, documentations 
ou contenus transmis par DCW Editions exclusivement aux fins de promotion 
et de commercialisation des Produits, conformément aux présentes CGV, 
sans limitation géographique et sur tout support, y compris informatique. 
Toute autre utilisation par le Client devra faire l’objet d’une autorisation écrite 
préalable de DCW Editions. Le Client s’interdit de concéder, à quelque tiers 
que ce soit, les droits concédés par DCW Editions dans le cadre de la com-
mercialisation et de la promotion des Produits.

3. Le Client s’engage à faire une utilisation conforme aux droits et intérêts 
de DCW Editions des Eléments, ainsi qu’à respecter et valoriser au mieux 
l’image des marques et des Produits et à ne pas porter atteinte à leur 
réputation. DCW Editions se réserve le droit de s’opposer, de faire cesser ou 
demander réparation de toute utilisation qu’il jugerait déloyale ou contraire 
à son image, à ses intérêts ou à des droits qu’il aurait concédés ou dont il 
aurait reçu la concession.

CLAUSE 7 : PROTECTION DES DONNEES PERSONNELLES

Dans le cadre de l’exécution de l’accord entre DCW Editions et le Client, 
chaque partie pourra être amenée à collecter des données personnelles des 
employés, agents et représentants de l’autre partie. Ces données seront 
collectées et traitées exclusivement, en tant que responsable de traitement, 
pour les finalités suivantes :
- Réalisation d’opérations administratives liées à la gestion des contrats, 
commandes, factures et paiements ;
- Maintien de la relation commerciale avec l’autre partie, ainsi que pour la 
conservation des documentations et données de contact de l’autre partie ;
- Gestion des commandes (prise de commande, livraisons etc.)
- Information de l’autre partie des changements et développements apportés 
par les parties à leurs services ;
- Gestion des éventuels litiges.

Les données personnelles collectées dans les finalités ci-dessus précisées 
sont uniquement à destination de chaque service interne des parties et, le 
cas échéant, à destination des sous-traitants agissant pour le compte de 
chaque partie conformément à leurs instructions. Les données ne pourront 
faire l’objet d’un transfert hors de l’Union Européenne.
 
Les données personnelles collectées dans ce contexte seront conservées 
pendant la durée du présent accord, sans préjudice du droit de chaque partie 
d’archiver tout ou partie des données pour répondre à ses obligations légales 
ou établir ses droits en justice. Les personnes concernées ont un droit d’ac-
cès, de rectification, d’effacement et de portabilité de leurs données, ainsi 
que le droit de s’opposer au traitement de leurs données ou d’en demander 
la limitation. Ces droits peuvent être exercés directement auprès de la partie 
concernée.

CLAUSE NO 8 : RETARD DE PAIEMENT

Sauf accord dérogatoire écrit convenu entre les Parties, tout règlement non 

reçu à la date d’échéance entraînera :
1. La suspension immédiate des livraisons des commandes en cours ;
2. Une pénalité de retard d’un montant égal à 3 fois le taux d’intérêt légal ;
3. Le paiement immédiat de toutes les factures échues et non échues ;
4. Le paiement avant livraison de toutes les commandes en cours et suivantes.
Les sommes éventuellement reçues seront imputées automatiquement sur les 
factures les plus anciennes même si leurs montants correspondent à d’autres 
factures.
Le taux de l’intérêt légal retenu est celui en vigueur au jour de la livraison des 
Produits. Cette pénalité est calculée sur le montant TTC de la somme restant due, 
et court à compter de la date d’échéance du prix sans qu’aucune mise en demeure 
préalable ne soit nécessaire.
En sus des indemnités de retard, toute somme, y compris l’acompte, non payée à 
sa date d’exigibilité produira de plein droit le paiement d’une indemnité forfaitaire 
de 40 euros due au titre des frais de recouvrement.

CLAUSE NO 9 : CLAUSE RESOLUTOIRE

DCW Editions pourra obtenir la résiliation de la vente ainsi que l’obtention de dom-
mages-intérêts si le Client a manqué à son obligation de paiement, et ce après un 
délai de quinze jours, après l’envoi d’une mise en demeure restée infructueuse.
 
Le Client pourra obtenir la résiliation de la vente en cas de retard de livraison 
supérieur à trois mois et de dommage significatif résultant du retard, et ce après un 
délai de quinze jours, après l’envoi d’une mise en demeure restée infructueuse.

CLAUSE NO 10 : CLAUSE DE RESERVE DE PROPRIETE

En application de la Loi nO80335 du 12 mai 1980, DCW Editions se réserve la 
propriété de tous les Produits livrés jusqu’au paiement intégral du prix et des 
accessoires qui lui sont dues par le Client. A ce titre, si le Client fait l’objet d’un 
redressement ou d’une liquidation judiciaire, DCW Editions se réserve le droit de 
revendiquer, dans le cadre de la procédure collective les Produits vendus et restés 
impayés. DCW Editions pourra donc venir reprendre les Produits dont le Client 
n’est pas propriétaire en cas de non-paiement de ses factures.
Cette disposition n’empêche pas que les risques de vol, perte ou détérioration des 
Produits vendus ne soient transférés au Client dès la livraison.

CLAUSE 11 : FORCE MAJEURE

La responsabilité des Parties ne pourra pas être mise en œuvre si la non-exécu-
tion ou le retard dans l’exécution de l’une de ses obligations décrites dans les 
présentes CGV découle d’un cas de force majeure.
A ce titre, la force majeure s’entend de tout événement au sens de l’article 1218 du 
Code civil.

CLAUSE N0 12 : SOUS-TRAITANCE

DCW Editions, sauf stipulation contraire écrite convenue entre les Parties, se 
réserve le droit de faire appel à un ou plusieurs sous-traitants qualifiés, pour la 
réalisation de tout ou partie d’une commande.

CLAUSE N°13 : NON- RENONCIATION

La non-application par DCW Editions de l’une ou l’autre des stipulations des pré-
sentes CGV n’emporte pas renonciation de sa part à s’en prévaloir à tout moment 
et ne porte pas atteinte à la validité de tout ou partie de ces CGV.

CLAUSE N°14 : VALIDITE – JURIDICTION
 
Tous litiges éventuels seront de la compétence exclusive des juridictions du 
siège social de DCW Editions à savoir le Tribunal de Commerce de Paris. Cette 
clause s’applique même en cas de référé, de demande incidente, de pluralité de 
défendeurs, d’appel en garantie et quels que soient le mode et les modalités de 
paiement.
Les relations commerciales entre DCW Editions et le Client sont soumises à la loi 
française.

CLAUSE N°15 : ASSURANCE

Il appartient au Client de prendre toutes assurances pour couvrir les risques aux-
quels sont exposés les Produits livrés. L’assurance de DCW Editions ne couvre pas 
les Produits appartenant à ses Clients en transit, dans ses ateliers ou ceux de ses 
sous-traitants, en cours de transport.
Le Client doit obtenir de sa (ou ses) compagnie(s) d’assurance la renonciation à tout 
recours contre DCW Editions ou ses sous-traitants, à cet effet.
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GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE

CLAUSE 1: GENERAL

The general terms and conditions of sale (“Terms of Sale”) set out below 
detail the rights and obligations of DCW Editions (hereinafter “DCW Editions”, 
“we” or “us”) and its customer for the purposes of its professional activity 
(hereinafter the “Customer”, “you” or “your”) in connection with the sale of 
its products (hereinafter the “Products”).
Any order placed with DCW Editions is subject to these Terms of Sale and 
implies the unreserved acceptance thereof.

CLAUSE 2: PLACING AN ORDER AND ACCOUNT REGISTRATION

To place an order, you must first open an account with DCW Editions. To do 
this, you should contact the sales representative of your geographical area. 
If you do not know the identity of your sales representative, you may contact 
DCW Editions by any means (including by telephone or email: sales@dcwe.
fr).

To create your account, you must complete the registration form with true 
and accurate information about your company, and provide us with your 
company’s bank account details and “extrait Kbis” (or equivalent – company 
registration certificate).

The Customer may then place an order in writing (1) or via the website (2).

1.Standard order

DCW Editions will not register any order unless it is placed by letter, fax or 
e-mail.

An order shall be firm and final (i) after having been expressly accepted and 
confirmed by DCW Editions in writing (ii) or if DCW Editions has not disputed 
or cancelled it within five days of its being placed.

Any cancellation or modification of the order after this five- day period, unless 
expressly agreed by DCW Editions, constitutes a breach by the Customer of 
its contractual obligations. In such case, the Customer may be liable to DCW 
Editions in the amount of 15% of the total price, including VAT, of the order.
 
2.Order via DCW Editions’ website

The Customer may also order Products on DCW Editions’ e-commerce 
website, whose URL is www.dcwservices.fr (hereinafter the “Website”), by 
selecting Products via the product fact sheets or via the quick order portal 
and confirming the basket of selected items. Product offers are valid as long 
as they are visible on the Website, within the limit of the stocks available.
You may monitor the progress of your order on the DCW Editions e-com-
merce website. You may cancel or change an order, but only before DCW 
Editions’ commercial department has notified you of the order confirmation 
via the My Account section on the Website.

3.Refusal of an order

DCW Editions reserves the right to refuse an order placed by the Customer 
in the event of a previous payment incident, insufficient financial guarantees 
or technical reasons. Any deterioration in the Customer’s creditworthiness 
may require the Customer to provide guarantees or to make a payment in full 
prior to the execution of the order.
DCW Editions reserves the right to apply a contribution at a fixed rate to the 
fixed costs if the minimum billing amount negotiated with the Customer is 
not respected; the terms of this contribution will be included on the invoice.

4.My Account section

The Customer is responsible for updating the information provided in its 
My Account section. You may modify the information by logging into your 
account.

To access the My Account section and sales document history, you must 
log into your account using your username and password, communicated to 
you once your account has been registered and which are strictly personal. 
It is your responsibility to maintain the confidentiality of your username and 
password.
You are solely responsible for any use of your password or account.
You may also request to unsubscribe by visiting the relevant page in the My 
Account section. You will be unsubscribed within a reasonable period of time.
 
Should the Customer fail to comply with the Terms of Sale, DCW Editions 
may suspend or close your account on its e- commerce website after notice 
given electronically has remained without a response for 15 calendar days.
If the Customer’s account is terminated, for any reason whatsoever, all the 
Customer’s personal information will be deleted. By creating an account, you 
confirm your acceptance of these Terms of Sale.

CLAUSE 3: PRICES AND PAYMENT TERMS

The price of the Products is communicated when requested by the Customer 
and is indicated on the Website.

All prices are expressed in euros, exclusive of VAT. DCW Editions reserves 
the right to change its prices at any time. The price invoiced is based on the 
price applying on the date the order is placed, plus the applicable rate of VAT 
on that date.

In the event of an order to a country other than mainland France, the Cus-
tomer is the importer of the Product(s) concerned. Customs duties or other 
local taxes or import duties or State taxes may be payable. DCW Editions 

will not be liable for these duties and taxes. They shall be borne exclusively by the 
Customer, both in terms of declarations and payments to the competent authorities 
and bodies of the country of destination. The final price will depend on the INCO-
TERM applicable to the Customer, which will specify the distribution of logistics 
and administrative costs between the Customer and DCW Editions.

If DCW Editions grants a discount for payment made in full before the order is 
executed, the terms and conditions of such discount will be detailed on the invoice.

Where the Customer has created an account, payment shall be made upon placing 
an order (prepayment).

This method of payment may change if agreed in writing by the Parties. In such 
case, the due date is the date indicated on the invoice.

In any event, the payment terms granted may not exceed those provided for in 
Article L.441-10 of the French Commercial Code, i.e., 45 days from the end of the 
month in which the invoice is received or 60 days from the date of the invoice.

Payment of orders shall be made exclusively by bank transfer or by bank card on 
the e-commerce website.

 
CLAUSE 4: DELIVERY

The delivery time communicated upon registration of the order is given for informa-
tion only and DCW Editions accepts no liability if it fails to respect that time.

The shipping costs will be billed according to the conditions communicated to the 
Customer when each order is placed.

When deliveries are made by an independent carrier chosen by DCW Editions, deli-
very means when the Products are made available to the Customer at the delivery 
address, it being specified that the unloading of the Products is the sole responsibi-
lity of the Customer and is at its own expense and under its responsibility.

When the Customer has itself arranged for a carrier to transport the Products, 
delivery shall be deemed to have been made when the Products are made available 
to the Customer on or in the transport vehicle, it being specified that the shipping 
and unloading are the exclusive responsibility of the Customer and is at its own 
expense and under its responsibility.
As provided for in this clause, the Customer shall bear the risks related to the 
safekeeping of the Product(s).

The delivery terms are available on simple request.

In the event of a specific request from the Customer regarding the packaging or 
shipment of the Products ordered, duly accepted in writing by DCW Editions, the 
related costs will be billed by an additional invoice, based on a quote previously 
accepted in writing by the Customer.

Upon delivery, it is the Customer’s responsibility to verify that the Products are in 
good condition when delivered.

In the event of any non-compliance concerning the Products, the Customer shall:
(i) clearly, accurately and comprehensively record its reservations on the delivery 
note;
(ii) confirm these reservations to the carrier by including all related supporting 
documents (photos in particular). The Customer shall send these documents to 
DCW Editions by registered letter with acknowledgement of receipt within three 
days of receipt of the Products, in accordance with Article L.133-3 of the French 
Commercial Code; and
(iii) refuse delivery of the Product in the event of apparent damage, or return the 
Product in its original packaging to DCW Editions, after obtaining DCW Editions’ 
written approval. If the Product is damaged when returned due to inadequate 
packaging, DCW Editions reserves the right not to process the return or to apply a 
penalty based on the Product’s condition.

Should the Customer fail to complete any of these formalities, the Products will be 
deemed to be compliant and free from any apparent defect and no claim may be 
validly accepted by DCW Editions.
DCW Editions shall, as soon as possible and at its expense, replace the delivered 
Products whose apparent defects have been duly proven by the Customer.

CLAUSE 5: COMMERCIAL GUARANTEE

DCW Editions guarantees the proper functioning of the Products during the com-
mercial guarantee period of two years from the date of purchase by the reseller 
shown on the invoice.

If the Products prove to be defective during the commercial guarantee period, 
the repair of those Products will be carried out free of charge by DCW Editions, 
upon presentation of the original invoice issued to the Customer by DCW Editions. 
Instead of replacing a defective Product, DCW Editions reserves the right to send 
spare parts or to replace such a defective Product with a Product of identical or 
higher quality.

1. Transport

The costs of transporting the Products (shipping the Products to DCW Editions and 
their return) shall be borne exclusively by the Customer unless otherwise agreed 
beforehand in writing by the Parties.

2. Limitations

The guarantee does not cover:
- the replacement of parts due to normal wear and tear of the Products;
- defective accessories (for example light bulbs) sold with the Product or separately;

- defects resulting from changes made to the Product without the prior 
written consent of DCW Editions;
 - any damage resulting from a Product’s non- compliance with standards or 
specifications in force in a country other than the country of purchase;
- any claim concerning the surface appearance or finish, sent to DCW Edi-
tions after 3 days from the date of receipt of the Products;
- damage or defects caused by any improper or excessive use, or any 
handling or use of the Product that does not comply with the instructions 
contained in the user manual, including the use of light sources (light bulbs, 
etc. whose power exceeds the maximum power specified by DCW Editions, 
inappropriate storage, or the Product being dropped or knocked with such 
force as to cause damage to the Product);
- damage or defects caused by corrosion, dirt, water or sand;
- damage or defects caused by the Product being connected to sources of 
current other than those specified;
- damage or defects caused by any inadequate packaging of the Product 
when it is shipped to DCW Editions;
- damage or defects caused by an event of force majeure pursuant to 
Clause 11 hereof, or any cause outside the control of DCW Editions, namely 
lightning, water, fire, riots or inappropriate ventilation.

This commercial guarantee is granted to the Customer without prejudice to 
the application of the legal guarantees.

CLAUSE 6: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

1. The purchase of Products by the Customer from DCW Editions does not 
give the Customer ownership of any intellectual property rights in the distinc-
tive marks (such as logos and trademarks) of DCW Editions, the content of 
its Website or the documentation of DCW Editions, nor in the Products sold 
by DCW Editions or their appearance (hereinafter the “Elements”), which 
remain the sole and exclusive property of DCW Editions or its licensors who 
have authorised DCW Editions to exploit them.

2. Any information, documentation or content relating to DCW Editions’ Pro-
ducts or their representation shall be provided exclusively by DCW Editions 
or by a representative appointed by DCW Editions. The Customer agrees 
to display on its website and/or in its points of sale only official information, 
documentation and content provided or approved by DCW Editions. The Cus-
tomer agrees to use the information, documentation and content communi-
cated by DCW Editions exclusively for the purpose of promoting and selling 
the Products, in accordance with these Terms of Sale, with no geographical 
restriction and on any medium, including digital. Any other use by the Client 
shall be subject to the prior written consent of DCW Editions. The Customer 
is prohibited from granting, to any third party whatsoever, the rights granted 
by DCW Editions in connection with selling and promoting the Products.

3. The Customer agrees to use the Elements in accordance with the rights 
and interests of DCW Editions, and to respect and enhance as well as pos-
sible the image of the brands and Products and not to harm their reputation. 
DCW Editions reserves the right to object to, stop or seek compensation for 
any use it deems unfair or contrary to its image, interests or rights that it has 
granted or which it would have received.

CLAUSE 7: PERSONAL DATA PROTECTION

In connection with the execution of the agreement between DCW Editions 
and the Customer, each party may be required to collect personal data of 
the other party’s employees, agents and representatives. In the capacity of 
data controller, each party may collect and process these data solely for the 
following purposes:
- Carrying out administrative operations related to the management of 
contracts, orders, invoices and payments,
- Maintaining the business relationship with the other party, and storing the 
other party’s documentation and contact data,
- Managing orders (registering orders, deliveries, etc.),
- Informing the other party of the changes and developments made by the 
parties to their services,
- Managing any disputes.

The personal data collected for the purposes specified above are intended 
solely for each internal department of the parties and, where applicable, for 
the data processors acting on behalf of each party in accordance with their 
instructions. The data may not be transferred outside the European Union.

The personal data collected in this context will be retained for the duration of 
this agreement, without prejudice to the right of each party to archive all or 
part of the data to
 
meet its legal obligations or establish its legal rights. Data subjects have a 
right of access, rectification, erasure and portability of their data, as well as 
the right to object to the processing of their data or to request a restriction 
thereof. These rights may be exercised by applying directly to the party 
concerned.

CLAUSE 8: LATE PAYMENT

Unless otherwise agreed in writing between the Parties, any payment not 
received on the due date shall result in:
1. the immediate suspension of deliveries of orders in progress;
2. a penalty for late payment of an amount equal to 3 times the legal interest 
rate;
3. the immediate payment of all invoices due and not due;
4. the payment before delivery of all current and future orders.
Any sums received will be automatically charged to the oldest invoices even 
if their amounts correspond to other invoices.

The rate of legal interest used is the rate in force on the date the Products are 
delivered. This penalty is calculated on the amount, inclusive of VAT, remaining due, 
and shall run from the due date of the price without any prior formal notice being 
required.
In addition to the interest for late payment, any sum, including prepayment, not 
paid on its due date shall automatically result in the payment of a fixed penalty of 
40 euros in respect of collection costs.

CLAUSE 9: RIGHT TO CANCEL

If the Customer is in breach of its payment obligation, DCW Editions may cancel 
the sale and obtain damages if, after fifteen days of giving written notice, it has 
received no response.

The Customer may cancel any sale in the event of a delay in delivery of more than 
three months and significant loss and/or damage because of the delay, if, after 
fifteen days from giving written notice, it has received no response.
 

CLAUSE 10: RETENTION OF TITLE

 
Pursuant to Law No 80335 of 12 May 1980, all Products will remain the property 
of DCW Editions until the price of the Products and any accessories due to it by 
the Customer are paid in full. In this respect, if the Customer is the subject of 
compulsory administration or winding-up proceedings, DCW Editions reserves the 
right to claim, in connection with collective insolvency proceedings, the Products 
sold and not paid for. DCW Editions may therefore take back the Products which 
the Customer does not own in the event of non-payment of its invoices.
This does not prevent the risk of theft, loss or damage of the Products sold from 
being transferred to the Customer upon delivery.

CLAUSE 11: FORCE MAJEURE

The Parties may not be held liable if the non-performance or delay in the perfor-
mance of one of its obligations set out in these Terms of Sale results from a force 
majeure event. For the purposes of these Terms of Sale the expression “force 
majeure” shall mean any event within the meaning of Article 1218 of the French 
Civil Code.

CLAUSE 12: SUB-CONTRACTING

Unless otherwise agreed in writing between the Parties, DCW Editions reserves 
the right to use one or more qualified sub-contractors to execute all or part of an 
order.

CLAUSE 13: WAIVER

The failure by DCW Editions to insist upon strict performance of any provision of 
these Terms of Sale shall not constitute a waiver thereof and shall not affect the 
validity of all or part of these Terms of Sale.

CLAUSE 14: VALIDITY - JURISDICTION

Any disputes shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the regis-
tered office of DCW Editions, namely the Commercial Court of Paris. This clause 
applies even in the event of summary proceedings, interlocutory applications, 
multiple defendants, introduction of third parties and regardless of the method and 
terms of payment.
Commercial relations between DCW Editions and the Customer are subject to 
French law.
 
CLAUSE 15: INSURANCE

It is the Customer’s responsibility to take out all insurance to cover the risks to 
which the Products delivered are exposed. DCW Editions’ insurance does not cover 
Products belonging to its Customers in transit, Products in its workshops or those 
of its sub- contractors, or Products in transit.
The Customer must obtain from its insurance company(-ies) the waiver of any 
recourse against DCW Editions or its sub-contractors in this respect.
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